MODEL 18DZ/EZ
� Description:Zero-Fire SCR
Power Controls
� Product Range:120-600 VAC,
Single- or Three-Phase, 10-1200
Amps
� Application:Constant Resistance
Loads

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY:
� Model Number
� Input Voltage
� Frequency
� Load Specifications
� Options
� Enclosure Requirements
Model 18DZ/EZ
SCR Power Controls
Model 18DZ
SCR Power Controls
KVA @ Open Dimensions Enclosed Dimensions
Model Amps Max. Rated Inches (millimeters) Inches (millimeters)
Number (Fuse) Voltage Fuse Height Width Depth Height Width Depth
120 VAC, 50/60 Hz Input, 118 VAC Output
18DZ-1-10 10 1.2 49B25-10 9.8 (249) 3.5 (89) 4.62 (118) 12 (305) 10 (254) 6 (153)
18DZ-1-20 20 2.4 49B25-20 9.8 (249) 3.5 (89) 4.62 (118) 12 (305) 10 (254) 6 (153)
18DZ-1-30 30 3.6 49B25-30 9.8 (249) 4.25 (108) 5.62 (140) 12 (305) 10 (254) 6 (153)
18DZ-1-50 50 5.9 49A50-50 12 (305) 5.5 (140) 7 (178) 14 (356) 12 (305) 8 (204)
18DZ-1-80 80 9.4 49A50-80 12 (305) 5.5 (140) 7 (178) 14 (356) 12 (305) 8 (204)
18DZ-1-120 120 14.1 49A50-125 12.5 (318) 6.5 (165) 8 (204) 20 (508) 16 (407) 9 (229)
18DZ-1-150 150 17.7 49A50-150 15 (381) 9.5 (242) 8 (204) 20 (508) 16 (407) 9 (229)
18DZ-1-250 250 30.0 49A50-250 25 (635) 9.5 (242) 8 (204) 30 (762) 20 (508) 9 (229)
18DZ-1-350 350 41.3 49A50-350 21 (534) 13 (331) 10.5 (267) 36 (915) 24 (610) 12 (305)
208/220/240 VAC, 50/60 Hz Input, 206/218/238 VAC Output
18DZ-2-10 10 2.4 49B25-10 9.8 (249) 3.5 (89) 4.62 (118) 12 (305) 10 (254) 6 (153)
18DZ-2-15 15 3.6 49B25-15 9.8 (249) 3.5 (89) 4.62 (118) 12 (305) 10 (254) 6 (153)
18DZ-2-20 20 4.8 49B25-20 9.8 (249) 3.5 (89) 4.62 (118) 12 (305) 10 (254) 6 (153)
18DZ-2-30 30 7.2 49B25-30 9.8 (249) 4.5 (115) 5.62 (143) 12 (305) 10 (254) 6 (153)
18DZ-2-50 50 11.9 49A50-50 12 (305) 5.5 (140) 7 (178) 14 (356) 12 (305) 8 (204)
18DZ-2-80 80 19.0 49A50-80 12 (305) 5.5 (140) 7 (178) 14 (356) 12 (305) 8 (204)
18DZ-2-120 120 28.5 49A50-120 12.5 (318) 6.5 (165) 8 (204) 20 (508) 16 (407) 9 (229)
18DZ-2-150 150 35.7 49A50-150 15 (381) 9.5 (242) 8 (204) 20 (508) 16 (407) 9 (229)
18DZ-2-250 250 60.0 49A50-250 25 (635) 9.5 (242) 8 (204) 30 (762) 20 (508) 9 (229)
18DZ-2-350 350 83.3 49A50-350 21 (534) 13 (331) 10.5 (267) 36 (915) 24 (610) 12 (305)
380/415/440/480 VAC, 50/60 Hz Input, 378/413/438/478 VAC Output
18DZ-4-10 10 4.8 49B70-10 10 (254) 5.5 (140) 4.62 (118) 12 (305) 10 (254) 6 (153)
18DZ-4-20 20 9.6 49B70-20 10 (254) 5.5 (140) 4.62 (118) 12 (305) 10 (254) 6 (153)
18DZ-4-30 30 14.4 49B70-30 10 (254) 5.5 (140) 5.62 (143) 12 (305) 10 (254) 6 (153)
18DZ-4-50 50 23.9 49A50-50 12 (305) 5.5 (140) 7 (178) 14 (356) 12 (305) 8 (204)
18DZ-4-80 80 38.2 49A50-80 12 (305) 5.5 (140) 7 (178) 14 (356) 12 (305) 8 (204)
18DZ-4-120 120 57.3 49A50-120 12.5 (318) 6.5 (165) 8 (204) 20 (508) 16 (407) 9 (229)
18DZ-4-150 150 71.7 49A50-150 15 (381) 9.5 (242) 8 (204) 20 (508) 16 (407) 9 (229)
18DZ-4-250 250 120.0 49A50-250 25 (635) 9.5 (242) 8 (204) 30 (762) 20 (508) 9 (229)
18DZ-4-350 350 167.0 49A50-350 21 (534) 13 (331) 10.5 (267) 36 (915) 24 (610) 12 (305)
18DZ-4-450 450 215.0 49A50-450 27 (686) 17 (432) 10.5 (267) 36 (915) 24 (610) 12 (305)
18DZ-4-600 600 288.0 49A50-600 27 (686) 17 (432) 10.5 (267) 36 (915) 24 (610) 12 (305)
18DZ-4-1200 1200 576.0 (2) 49A50-600 47 (1194) 21 (534) 10.5 (267) 72 (1829) 36 (915) 12 (305)
POWER CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC OPEN CHASSIS DIMENSIONS
Model 18EZ
SCR Power Controls
KVA @ Open Dimensions Enclosed Dimensions
Model Amps Max. Rated Fuse Inches (millimeters) Inches (millimeters)
Number (Fuse) Voltage Number Height Width Depth Height Width Depth
Three-Phase, 208/220/240 VAC, 50/60 Hz Input, 0-206/218/238 VAC Output
18EZ-2-10 10 4 49B25-10 11 (280) 9 (229) 5.37 (137) 16 (407) 14 (356) 8 (204)
18EZ-2-20 20 8 49B25-20 11 (280) 9 (229) 5.37 (137) 16 (407) 14 (356) 8 (204)
18EZ-2-30 30 12 49B25-30 12.5 (318) 10.25 (261) 6.37 (162) 16 (407) 14 (356) 8 (204)
18EZ-2-50 50 20 49A50-50 13.25 (337) 11.25 (286) 6.5 (166) 16 (407) 14 (356) 8 (204)
18EZ-2-80 80 33 49A50-80 13.25 (337) 11.25 (286) 6.5 (166) 16 (407) 14 (356) 8 (204)
18EZ-2-120 120 49 49A50-125 14 (358) 14 (358) 9 (229) 20 (508) 16 (407) 9 (229)
18EZ-2-150 150 62 49A50-150 21 (533) 21 (533) 9 (229) 24 (610) 24 (610) 12 (305)
18EZ-2-250 250 103 49A50-250 27 (685) 21 (533) 9.62 (245) 36 (915) 24 (610) 12 (305)
18EZ-2-350 350 144 49A50-350 27 (685) 21 (533) 12 (305) 36 (915) 30 (762) 12 (305)
18EZ-2-450 450 185 49A50-450 27 (685) 21 (533) 12 (305) 42 (1067) 30 (762) 12 (305)
18EZ-2-600 600 247 49A50-600 33 (839) 21 (533) 12 (305) 42 (1067) 36 (915) 12 (305)
18EZ-2-1200 1200 494 (2) 49A50-600 57 (1448) 33 (839) 12.5 (308) 90 (2286) 36 (915) 20 (508)
Three-Phase, 380/415/440/480 VAC, 50/60 Hz Input, 0-378/413/438/478 VAC Output
18EZ-4-10 10 8.3 49B70-10 11 (280) 9 (229) 5.37 (137) 16 (407) 14 (356) 8 (204)
18EZ-4-20 20 16.6 49B70-20 11 (280) 9 (229) 5.37 (137) 16 (407) 14 (356) 8 (204)
18EZ-4-30 30 25.0 49B70-30 12.5 (318) 10.25 (261) 6.37 (162) 16 (407) 14 (356) 8 (204)
18EZ-4-50 50 41.0 49A50-50 13.25 (337) 11.25 (286) 6.5 (166) 16 (407) 14 (356) 8 (204)
18EZ-4-80 80 66.0 49A50-80 13.25 (337) 11.25 (286) 6.5 (166) 16 (407) 14 (356) 8 (204)
18EZ-4-120 120 99.0 49A50-125 14 (358) 14 (358) 9 (229) 20 (508) 16 (407) 8 (204)
18EZ-4-150 150 124.0 49A50-150 21 (533) 21 (533) 9 (229) 24 (610) 24 (610) 12 (305)
18EZ-4-250 250 206.0 49A50-250 27 (685) 21 (533) 9.62 (245) 36 (915) 24 (610) 12 (305)
18EZ-4-350 350 288.0 49A50-350 27 (685) 21 (533) 12 (305) 36 (915) 30 (762) 12 (305)
18EZ-4-450 450 375.0 49A50-450 27 (685) 21 (533) 12 (305) 42 (1067) 30 (762) 12 (305)
18EZ-4-600 600 500.0 49A50-600 33 (839) 21 (533) 12 (305) 42 (1067) 36 (915) 12 (305)
18EZ-4-1200 1200 994.0 (2) 49A50-600 57 (1448) 33 (839) 12.5 (308) 90 (2286) 36 (915) 20 (508)
All dimensions are approximate, and are not to be used for construction purposes. Payne Engineering Company Inc.
reserves the right to make changes to product design, construction, and component parts in the interest of technical
advancement without prior notification. 18DZEZ/11.1 3/93
POWER CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC OPEN CHASSIS DIMENSIONS